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POLICE COURT—ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY JAIL—DEER.

Chapter 302.
An Act relating to Police Court of the City of Belfast.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

It shall be the duty of the county commissioners of Waldo
county to furnish blanks, stationery, and blank books of
record, necessary for the use of the police court of the city of
Belfast, and the same shall be paid for out of the county
treasury of said county of Waldo.

Approved Marchh 24, 1909.

Chapter 303.

An Act to authorize Androscoggin County to issue bonds to enable it to
build an addition to the County Jail and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

The county of Androscoggin is hereby authorized to procure
by loan on the faith and responsibility of said county a sum
not exceeding ten thousand dollars to be used and expended
by and under the direction of sthe county commissioners of
said county, for the purpose of altering the county jail and
erecting an addition thereto and to provide for the payment
of temporary loans and contingent expenses.  And the treas-
urer of said county is hereby authorized, under the direction
of said commissioners, to issue honds therefor with coupons
for interest attached. The interest on said bonds shall not
exceed four per cent per annum, and to be payable semi-
annually at the office of the county treasurer for said county.
The principal of said bonds shall be repaid by said county at
such time or times not exceeding twenty years as the said
commissioners may decree; and none of the bonds shall be
sold or negotiated by said county at a less sum than par. Said
bonds shall be signed by the treasurer of the county and
countersigned by the county commissioners, and attested
under the seal of the county by the clerk of courts for said

county.
Approved March 24, 1909.

Chapter 304.
An Act for the protection of Deer in Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Section 1. There shall be an annual close time for deer,
during which it shall be unlawful to hunt, take, catch, kill or
destroy any deer, in the county of Cumberland, from December

639
Cmap. 302

Commis-
sioners
shall fur-
nish

blanks, sta--
tionery,

and hlank
books,

County au-
thorized

to issue
honds,

-—interest
on bonds
shall not
exceed

four per
cent,
—princi-
pal shall be
repald
within
twenty
years.
-—bonds
shall not be
gold at less
than par.

Close time
on deer In
Cumber-
land
county.



